

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

Case. No. 24-60395

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; MISSISSIPPI REPUBLICAN PARTY;
JAMES PERRY; MATTHEW LAMB,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JUSTIN WETZEL, in his official capacity as the clerk and registrar of the Circuit Court of Harrison County; TONI JO DIAZ, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; BECKY PAYNE, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; BARBARA KIMBALL, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; CHRISTENE BRICE, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; CAROLYN HANDLER, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; MICHAEL WATSON, in his official capacity as the Secretary of State of Mississippi,

Defendants-Appellees,

VET VOICE FOUNDATION; MISSISSIPPI ALLIANCE OF RETIRED
AMERICANS,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees,

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF MISSISSIPPI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JUSTIN WETZEL, in his official capacity as the clerk and registrar of the Circuit Court of Harrison County; TONI JO DIAZ, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; BECKY PAYNE, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; BARBARA KIMBALL, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; CHRISTENE BRICE, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; CAROLYN HANDLER, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; MICHAEL WATSON, in his official capacity as the Secretary of State of Mississippi,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi, Nos. 1:24-cv-25 and 1:24-cv-37 (Guirola, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DISABILITY RIGHTS MISSISSIPPI
AND LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MISSISSIPPI IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jacob van Leer
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 715-0815

Neil Steiner
DECHERT LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3822

Davin Rosborough
Sophia Lin Lakin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Christopher J. Merken
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Voters with Disabilities Rely on the Current Mississippi Receipt Deadline Law and Will Face Disproportionate Harm if the District Court’s Decision is Disturbed.	6
II. The District Court Correctly Declined to Misread the Federal Election Day Statutes in a Manner that Would Upend Routine Election Administration in Mississippi and Nationwide.	12
A. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Misinterpretation of the Federal Election Day Statutes Flouts Basic Principles of Statutory Interpretation and Binding Precedent.....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the Federal Election Day Statutes Would Lead to Absurd Results and Disrupt Routine Election Administration in Mississippi and Across the Nation.....	18
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , <u>980 F.3d 336</u> (3d Cir. 2020), cert. granted, judgment vacated as moot sub nom. <i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , <u>141 S. Ct. 2508</u> (2021).....	16
<i>Bost v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , <u>684 F. Supp. 3d 720</u> (N.D. Ill. 2023), aff’d, No. 23-2644, <u>2024 WL 3882901</u> (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2024).....	16
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , <u>531 U.S. 98</u> (2000)	25
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , <u>492 F. Supp. 3d 354</u> (D.N.J. 2020)	16
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , <u>522 U.S. 67</u> (1997)	13, 14, 16, 28
<i>Jones v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , <u>488 F. Supp. 3d 103</u> (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	11
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , <u>259 F.3d 535</u> (6th Cir. 2001)	17, 23, 27, 28
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , <u>238 A.3d 345</u> (Pa. 2020).....	16
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Wetzel</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 1:24CV25-LG-RPM, <u>2024 WL 3559623</u> (S.D. Miss. July 28, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. A Female Juvenile</i> , <u>103 F.3d 14</u> (5th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , <u>511 U.S. 39</u> (1994)	18
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , <u>199 F.3d 773</u> (5th Cir. 2000)	11, 13, 14, 19
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , <u>981 F.3d 1307</u> (11th Cir. 2020)	26

Statutes

[25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3511](#) 20

[42 U.S.C. § 15043](#) 1

[52 U.S.C. § 20104](#) 7

[52 U.S.C. § 20304](#) 19

[Ala. Code § 17-11-18](#) 20

[Ark. Code. Ann. § 7-5-411](#) 20

[Fla. Stat. § 101.6952](#) 20

[Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-386](#) 20

[Ind. Code § 3-12-1-17](#) 20

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-573](#) 23

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-601](#) 23

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-603](#) 23, 24

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-605](#) 24

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-629](#) 2, 6, 7

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-637](#) 15, 19

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-639](#) 21

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-643](#) 21

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-645](#) 21

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-699](#) 19

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-713](#) 6

[Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.920](#) 20

[R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-16](#) 20

[S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-700](#) 20

Other Authorities

Anthony Warren & Brendan Hall, “*We Just Want Change*”:
At Least 10 Polling Places In Hinds Co. Not in ADA Compliance,
 WLBT (Oct. 17, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3PChbXZ> 9

Ayanna Alexander, *Voters With Disabilities Often Overlooked in Voting
 Battles*, Associated Press (Apr. 2, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3TzjcFy> 10

Cast, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)..... 15

Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Security Agency, *Post Election Process
 Mapping*
 (last accessed Mar. 19, 2024), <https://bit.ly/4atWR32>..... 21

Lisa Schur & Douglas Kruse, *Fact Sheet: Disability and Voter Turnout
 in the 2020 Election* (July 2021), <https://bit.ly/43vHeGe> 8

Election, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)..... 15

Lisa Schur, Douglas Kruse, & Mason Ameri, *Disability and Voting
 Accessibility in the 2022 Elections: Final Report on Survey Results
 Submitted to the Election Assistance Commission* (May 2023),
<https://bit.ly/3x67V8d> 7

Miss. Sec. of State’s Office, *County Elections Handbook* (Sept. 18,
 2023), <https://bit.ly/3XkbHEk> 22, 23

Nat’l Conf. of State Legis., *Canvass, Certification and Contested
 Election Deadlines, and Voter Intent Laws*, (last updated Oct. 26,
 2022), <https://bit.ly/3TzEmUc> 23

Nat’l Conf. of State Legis., *Canvass Deadlines*
 (last updated July 8, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3xaBkhC> 24, 25

Nat’l Conf. State Legis., *Voting Outside the Polling Place Report, Table
 2: Excuses to Vote Absentee* (last updated Jan. 3, 2024),
<https://bit.ly/3VqWAK6> 8

Nat’l Conf. State Legis., *Voting Outside the Polling Place Report, Table
 11: Receipt and Postmark Deadlines for Absentee/Mail Ballots*
 (last updated June 12, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3TOeaGK> 20

Nat'l Conf. State Legis., *Voting Outside the Polling Place Report, Table 16: When Absentee/Mail Ballot Processing and Counting Can Begin* (last updated Dec. 22, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3Vx4npR> 21

State's Office, *County Elections Handbook* (June 2023), <https://bit.ly/4cz2v63> 22

U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, *Canvassing and Certifying an Election*, Ch. 13 (Aug. 26, 2010), <https://bit.ly/4cuddKY> 23

U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, *Election Results, Canvass, and Certification* (May 25, 2022), <https://bit.ly/43vRz4S>..... 22, 25
